



Agency for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in Latin America and the Caribbean

General Conference

XXVIII Session 3 November 2023 Agenda Item 20 CG/Res.20/2023

Original: Spanish/English

Resolution

Elections of five Member States to the Committee on Contributions and Administrative and Budgetary Matters for the period 2024-2027

The General Conference,

Bearing in mind Article 4 of the OPANAL Financial Regulations¹ "Composition", which "The CCAAP shall consist of five Member States elected by the General Conference for a renewable four-year period";

Considering that Argentina, Belize, Brazil, Ecuador, and Uruguay were elected for a four-year term, which concludes on December 31, 2023, as Members of the CCAAP by Resolution CG/Res.08/2019;

Further noting that, in accordance with Article 5 of the Financial Regulations of the Agency, "Election of the Members": "The Secretary-General shall inform the General Conference those Member States interested in becoming Members of the CCAAP. The General Conference shall elect the Member States of the CCAAP by a simple majority of the Member States present.";

Resolves:

- 1. **To elect** by acclamation as Members of the Committee on Contributions and Administrative and Budgetary Matters of OPANAL, Belize, Brazil, Ecuador, Mexico, and Uruguay, for a period of 4 years, commencing on January 1, 2024, and concluding on December 31, 2027.
- 2. **To express** gratitude to Argentina, Belize, Brazil, Ecuador, and Uruguay for their effective service as Members of the CCAAP during the period from January 1, 2020, to December 31, 2023.

¹ Inf.01/2019

- 3. **To acknowledge** the Member States and Observers of the CCAAP for their support and collaboration in the administrative and financial functioning of the Agency.
- 4. **To urge** the Members of the CCAAP to continue ensuring the proper administrative and financial functioning of the Agency, in accordance with the provisions adopted by the General Conference and the Financial Regulations.
- 5. **To instruct** the Secretary-General to inform all Member States of the content of this resolution.